
SINGLE PHASE AC-AC MATRIX CONVERTER FOR 

CONTROLLING INDUCTION MOTOR 

Project Report is presented in partial of fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) of 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MOHD IFRAD BIN MOHD NOR 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR 



ACKNO\VLEDGMENT 

I would like to express a special gratitude to my project supervisor En.Mustafar Kamal 

Hamzah for the guidance and support throughout the development of this project. I would 

also like to express my utmost gratitude to all who have been involved directly or 

indirectly. 

I would like to give my sincere thanks to my family for their support. Not forget a million 

of thanks also to all my friends for their moral support and guidance. May Almighty 

Allah bless and reward them for their generosity. 

11 



ABSTRACT 

This project illustrates the use of Power System Block Set (PSB) within MATLab / 

Simulink. The Power System Block provides the ability to model and simulate electrical 

power system and drives within Simulink Environment. The Single Phase Matrix 

Converter (SPMC) as a direct frequency changer were used in this work using single

phase induction motor as a load. The SPMC circuit composed from four ideal power 

switches used as a frequency converter. The desired output voltage will be synthesized 

using Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation (SPWM) technique. 

111 



Declaration 

Acknowledgement 

Abstract 

Table of Contents 

List of Figures 

List of Tables 

List of Abbreviation 

CHAPTER 

2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DESCRIPTION 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

Introduction 

Objectives 

Scope of the report 

Matrix converter 

Bi-directional switch 

2.2.1 Common emitter 

2.2.2 Common collector 

Bi-directional switch construction 

2.3.1 Current commutation 

2.3.2 Current direction based commutation 

2.3.3 Voltage magnitude based commutation 

IV 

11 

Ill 

IV 

Vll 

1X 

X 

PAGE 

1 

1 

2 

3 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 



l.l Introduction 

CHAPTER I 

INTRODUCTION 

Power System Blockset contains a set of tool for modelling and simulating 

electrical power system within the Simulink environment. PSB also provides a 

standard electrical symbol. It also delivers highly accurate simulation of power 

system model using variable step inte6rrator which present in Simulink. In this 

project includes two models that is matrix converter and induction motor model. 

Both models has been developed using Power System Blockset within the 

Matlab/Simulink and the simulation has been done using variable step solver 

includes in Simulink. 

1.2 Objectives 

The main objective of this project is to control a single-phase induction motor 

using single-phase matrix converter as direct frequency changer. The simulation 

will be focused on observation to the speed of induction motor when fed from 

variable frequency. 


