SINGLE PHASE AC-AC MATRIX CONVERTER FOR CONTROLLING INDUCTION MOTOR

Project Report is presented in partial of fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) of UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



MOHD IFRAD BIN MOHD NOR

Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express a special gratitude to my project supervisor En.Mustafar Kamal Hamzah for the guidance and support throughout the development of this project. I would also like to express my utmost gratitude to all who have been involved directly or indirectly.

I would like to give my sincere thanks to my family for their support. Not forget a million of thanks also to all my friends for their moral support and guidance. May Almighty Allah bless and reward them for their generosity.

ABSTRACT

This project illustrates the use of Power System Block Set (PSB) within MATLab / Simulink. The Power System Block provides the ability to model and simulate electrical power system and drives within Simulink Environment. The Single Phase Matrix Converter (SPMC) as a direct frequency changer were used in this work using single-phase induction motor as a load. The SPMC circuit composed from four ideal power switches used as a frequency converter. The desired output voltage will be synthesized using Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation (SPWM) technique.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Acknowledgement				11
Abstract				111
Table of Contents				IV
List of Figures				VII
List of Tables				1X
List of Abbreviation				x
CHAPTER	DESCRIPTION			PAGE
	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Introd	luction	1
	1.2	Objectives		1
	1.3	Scope of the report		2
2	2.1	Matri	x converter	3
	2.2	Bi-directional switch		5
		2.2.1	Common emitter	5
		2.2.2	Common collector	6
	2.3	Bi-directional switch construction		6
		2.3.1	Current commutation	7
		2.3.2	Current direction based commutation	7
		2.3.3	Voltage magnitude based commutation	8

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Power System Blockset contains a set of tool for modelling and simulating electrical power system within the Simulink environment. PSB also provides a standard electrical symbol. It also delivers highly accurate simulation of power system model using variable step integrator which present in Simulink. In this project includes two models that is matrix converter and induction motor model. Both models has been developed using Power System Blockset within the Matlab/Simulink and the simulation has been done using variable step solver includes in Simulink.

1.2 Objectives

The main objective of this project is to control a single-phase induction motor using single-phase matrix converter as direct frequency changer. The simulation will be focused on observation to the speed of induction motor when fed from variable frequency.